
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT 
 

MONDAY, 18 JULY 2022 AT 1PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to 023 9283 4060 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 

 

Membership 
Councillor Kimberly Barrett (Cabinet Member) 
Councillor Charlotte Gerada 
Councillor Robert New 
Councillor Russell Simpson 

 
 

 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions  
 

  Following the government announcement 'Living with COVID-19' made on 21 February and the 
end of universal free testing from 1st April, attendees are no longer required to undertake an 
asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting however we still encourage 
attendees to follow the PH precautions we have followed over the last two years to protect 
themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow test should they wish.  

 

 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received a 
booster.  

 

 If symptomatic we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high temperature. 
From 1 April, anyone with a positive COVID-19 test result is being advised to follow this 
guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most infectious. 

 

  We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas of the 
Guildhall.  

 

  Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social distance 
and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, face, space' 
and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that also protects us from other winter viruses.  

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall.  

 

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 

 Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social distance 
and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, face, space' 
and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that also protects us from other winter viruses 
 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 3   Greening the city - funding application criteria  

  This report will follow. 
 

 4   Forward Plan Omission Notice - Low Carbon Projects Fund  

  Forward Plan Omission 
 
The Low Carbon Projects Fund report was omitted from the Forward Plan 
covering 20 May to 20 August 2022.  The Chair of the City Council's Scrutiny 
Management Panel has been notified and a public notice published. 
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 

1. The omission to the Forward Plan for 20 May to 20 August 2022 be 
noted and  

2. Publication of the omission notice be noted. 
 
 
 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

 5   Low Carbon Projects Fund (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

  Purpose of the report. 
1. To seek approval to borrow for projects that will reduce carbon emissions 

by financing renewable energy and energy efficiency projects. The projects 
funded will have a financial return on investment within Prudential 
borrowing rules. 

 
2. To provide a narrative statement regarding the nature of the projects that 

will be in scope of this borrowing facility and providing a selection of known 
examples of the more advanced projects. 

 
3. To show the quantum of carbon reductions possible within the scope of 

known investable renewable and energy efficiency projects; and how these 
projects align with the Council's Net Zero Carbon ambitions and strategy. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Climate Change & the 
Environment approves the following recommendations for onward 
approval at Full Council: 
 
1. Approves the aims of this borrowing facility in the context of the 

climate emergency and the council's net zero carbon ambition. 
 
2. That subject to a satisfactory financial appraisal that delegated 

authority is given to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods and 
Building Services and the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with 
the City Solicitor and Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and 
Environment to use unsupported borrowing to: 

 Approve the financing of projects associated with renewable 
energy 

 Approve the financing of projects associated with energy 
efficiency 

 Approve the financing of projects associated with other climate 
change mitigation where there is a clear financial rationale for 
their implementation  

 
3. Approves a borrowing facility of up to £30 million to be invested in 

such projects, subject to financial feasibility and the Council's limit of 
indebtedness.  

 
4. Notes that these energy and climate projects may be implemented 

upon the Council's portfolio of buildings and land; or may be 
implemented upon the buildings and assets of other organisations in 
the city.   

 
5. Notes the Energy Services team will continue to identify and seek 

external funding opportunities to contribute to these initiatives to 
reduce the reliance on unsupported borrowing.   

 
 



 
4 

 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio-visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Climate Change and the Environment 
 
Full Council 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

18th July 2022 
 
19th July 2022 
 

Subject: 
 

Low Carbon Projects Fund   

Report by: 
 
 
Report Author: 
 

James Hill - Director for Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services  
 
Andrew Waggott, Head of Energy Services 
 
Wayne Layton, Finance Manager  

 
Wards affected: 
 

 
All  

Key decision: 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision: Yes 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To seek approval to borrow for projects that will reduce carbon emissions by 

financing renewable energy and energy efficiency projects. The projects funded 
will have a financial return on investment within Prudential borrowing rules.     
 

1.2 To provide a narrative statement regarding the nature of the projects that will be 
in scope of this borrowing facility and providing a selection of known examples 
of the more advanced projects.   

 

1.3 To show the quantum of carbon reductions possible within the scope of known 
investable renewable and energy efficiency projects; and how these projects 
align with the Council's Net Zero Carbon ambitions and strategy.  

 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder notes and approves the following 

recommendations for onward approval at Full Council:  
 
2.1 Approves the aims of this borrowing facility in the context of the climate 

emergency and the Council's net zero carbon ambition.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
2.2 That subject to a satisfactory financial appraisal that delegated authority is given to 

the Director of Housing Neighbourhoods and Building Services and the Section 151 
Officer, in consultation with the City Solicitor and Portfolio holder for Climate 
Change and Environment to use Unsupported borrowing to:  
 

• Approve the financing of projects associated with renewable energy 

• Approve the financing of projects associated with energy efficiency 

• Approve the financing of projects associated with other climate change 
mitigation where there is a clear financial rationale for their 
implementation  

 
2.3 Approves a borrowing facility of up to £30 million to be invested in such projects, 

subject to financial feasibility and the Council's limit of indebtedness.  
 
2.4 Notes that these energy and climate projects may be implemented upon the 

Council's portfolio of buildings and land; or may be implemented upon the buildings 
and assets of other organisations in the city.   

 
2.5  Notes the Energy Services team will continue to identify and seek external funding 

opportunities to contribute to these initiatives to reduce the reliance on unsupported 
borrowing.   

 
 
3. Background  
 
3.1 Portsmouth City Council declared a 'climate emergency' in March 2019 which 

stated an ambition for all Scope 1, 2 & 3 carbon emissions to be reduced to net 
zero carbon across Por
[...]
ndations within this report are asking for the Portfolio Holder to 

recommend for onward approval at full Council to grant delegated authority to 
amend the capital programme to invest in energy efficiency initiatives on City 
Council owned and other land and buildings not owned by the Council within the  
Portsmouth region.  

 
7.2 Where the Council wishes to invest in energy saving projects on its own land and 

buildings, and subject to a satisfactory financial appraisal, the Council can invest in 
projects that support the wider environmental policy of reducing its carbon footprint, 
funded by Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) Unsupported borrowing. 

 
7.3 Recent changes to the PWLB conditions prevent the Council from borrowing for 

yield. The guidance from the PWLB does however allow the Council to borrow to 

Page 9



 

6 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

invest in energy savings projects where there is a clear policy purpose for the local 
authority, advancing its environment and climate change commitments, and is not 
primarily for generating an income. This would apply where the Council is looking to 
invest in energy projects on land and buildings that it does not own. Income from 
these types of projects will need to be invested to cross subsidise purchase of land 
and other environmental projects that the Council wishes to pursue to meet this 
policy objective, and this will need to be clearly set out in the business case before 
PWLB borrowing can be accessed. 

 
7.4 The report asks for a change to the City Council's capital programme that allows the 

Council to invest in energy saving schemes, the like of which are described in this 
report. The change to the capital programme will be to include a line that is for 
£30m of unsupported borrowing. The Energy Services team will look to ensure that 
it seeks out other funding other than borrowing and there may be a requirement to 
amend the capital programme as and when these other sources of funding emerg
[...]
 impact of your proposal? 

 
 
 

 

Is your policy/proposal relevant to the following questions? 

 

In thinking about this question: 
 

• How will it impact on the protected characteristics-Positive or negative impact (Protected characteristics 
under the Equality Act 2010, Age, disability, race/ethnicity, Sexual orientation, gender reassignment, sex, 
religion or belief, pregnancy and maternity, marriage and civil partnership,socio-economic) 

• What mitigation has been put in place to lessen any impacts or barriers removed? 

• How will it help promote equality for a specific protected characteristic? 

 
If you want more information contact gina.perryman@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cmu-equality-strategy-2019-22-final.pdf 
 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 
impacts? 

 
 

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal? 

 
A - Communities and safety Yes No 

A5-Equality & diversity - Will it have any positive/negative impacts on 
the protected characteristics? 

Page 16



B - Environment and climate change Yes No 

 

Is your policy/proposal relevant to the following questions? 

 

In thinking about this question: 
 

• How will it reduce greenhouse gas emissions? 

• How will it provide renewable sources of energy? 

• How will it reduce the need for motorised vehicle travel? 

• How will it encourage and support residents to reduce carbon emissions? 

 
If you want more information contact Tristan.thorn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cmu-sustainability-strategy.pdf 
 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 
impacts? 

 
Significant carbon reductions possible within the scope of investable renewable and energy efficiency projects. 
These projects align with the Council's Net Zero Carbon

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet member for Climate 
Change and Environment held on Monday, 18 July 2022 at 1pm at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Kimberly Barrett (in the Chair) 
 Charlotte Gerada 

Russell Simpson 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
Apologies were received from Councillor Robert New. 
 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

3. Greening the city - funding application criteria 
Bethan Mose, Development Manager introduced the report and in response to 
questions explained that: 
 
This is a relatively new portfolio with a new budget that was allocated just 
after the elections which is why the criteria are being developed now.   
Previously, any greening funding was granted at the discretion of the relevant 
Cabinet Members.   
 
No decision has been made yet as to the breakdown of funding between 
council-led projects and external projects. 
 
Assessing how much a proposed project may increase tree canopy is an 
example of the type of feature that might feature under part A and would be 
the type of thing that would probably be for officers to assess.  Were a funding 
round to be launched in Autumn, it might be stipulated that the council wants 
to support projects that deliver X amount of canopy increase or that fall in the 
lowest super output areas.   
 
The officers have experience of obtaining funding and are not trying to make it 
too difficult for community groups; they are trying to ensure they get it right 
and follow correct process that withstands financial and legal scrutiny. 
 
Councillor Kimberley Barrett noted that in her former role as Cabinet Member 
for Climate Change and the Green Recovery, there were two pots of money 
which came under the regeneration and the environment portfolios.  When the 
Climate Change & Environment Cabinet Member role was created in mid-
May, it was realised that the criteria for funding would need to be looked at.  
The application that was recently submitted had highlighted the need for a 
process for granting funding applications.  
 



 
2 

 

The broader funding framework will be brought back to a later meeting to 
ensure that as much of the city as possible can be greened in alignment with 
the objectives set out in the Greening Portsmouth Strategy (2020).. 
 
There are many wonderful community groups and projects and we want the 
criteria in place so that everyone has a fair chance to access funding. 
 
DECISIONS 
The Cabinet Member for Climate Change & the Environment: 
 

1. Noted the proposed approach;  
2. Approved the criteria for internal and external grant applications; 

and  
3. Agreed to bring back further detail on the process for funding 

rounds at the September Decision Meeting. 
 

4. Forward Plan Omission Notice - Low Carbon Projects Fund 
 
DECISIONS 
The Cabinet Member for Climate Change & the Environment noted the 
omission for the Forward Plan for 20 May to 20 August 2022 and noted 
the publication of the notice. 
 
 

5. Low Carbon Projects Fund 
Andrew Waggott, Head of Energy Services introduced the report and Wayne 
Layton, Finance Manager added that although this is a Climate Change & 
Environment portfolio initiative, as it requires £30 million unsupported 
borrowing and is a change to the Capital Programme, it must go to Full 
Council for consideration. 
 
In response to questions, they clarified the following points: 
 
His team is working very closely with Kristina Downey, Principal Climate 
Change Officer at the council to identify projects.  The work she has been 
doing especially with anchor institutions has been very important for us to get 
our foot in the door to work with them to better articulate the reduction in 
carbon that can be brought about by these projects. 
 
With previous work with utilities budget or the PV investment fund sometimes 
carbon reduction has been something of an afterthought. 
 
The carbon savings from projects across departments will be centrally logged. 
 
Traditionally the capital programme is agreed in February each year.  As this 
report requests unsupported borrowing, a report can be brought to Full 
Council at any time.  This will be a facility that will enable projects to be 
assessed and financed more flexibly.  
 
Although this encompasses council buildings first and foremost, it will also 
allow the council to act more agile way with commercial entities in the city.  



 
3 

 

 
Some initiatives that are being looked at now would not have been fully 
formed when the budget was being set.  If this proposal had been agreed at 
council for £30 million, if the costs had increased a request for more money 
would have had to go to Full Council. 
 
There are other measures that could be taken to save more carbon per pound 
spent than solar canopies and batteries.  Batteries are not in themselves 
carbon reducing technology, although they support implementation of 
technologies that are.  It is expected that upwards of 2,400 tonnes of carbon 
would be saved over three years.  
 
Councillor Kimberly Barrett commented that this would enable the council to 
move on quickly with projects especially in light of the Climate Emergency.  
Some projects may be able to include bigger solar panels than planned and 
therefore provide a bigger reduction in carbon, energy and save more money. 
 
DECISIONS 
The Cabinet Member for Climate Change & the Environment approved 
the following recommendations for onward approval at Full Council:  
 
1. Approves the aims of this borrowing facility in the context of the 
climate emergency and the council's net zero carbon ambition.  
 
2. That subject to a satisfactory financial appraisal that delegated 
authority is given to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods and 
Building Services and the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the 
City Solicitor and Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Environment 

to use unsupported borrowing to:  Approve the financing of projects 
associated with renewable energy  

 Approve the financing of projects associated with energy efficiency  

 Approve the financing of projects associated with other climate 
change mitigation where there is a clear financial rationale for their 
implementation  
 
3. Approves a borrowing facility of up to £30 million to be invested in 
such projects, subject to financial feasibility and the Council's limit of 
indebtedness.  
 
4. Notes that these energy and climate projects may be implemented 
upon the Council's portfolio of buildings and land; or may be 
implemented upon the buildings and assets of other organisations in the 
city.  
 
5. Notes the Energy Services team will continue to identify and seek 
external funding opportunities to contribute to these initiatives to reduce 
the reliance on unsupported borrowing. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 1:15pm 
 



 
4 

 

 

  

Councillor Kimberly Barrett 
Chair 

 


